GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:321
ANSWERED ON:06.07.2004

GRANTS-IN-AID TO STATES UNDER IDSMT SCHEME
Athawale Shri Ramdas;Nishad Shri Mahendra Prasad;Singh Shri Dushyant

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provide funds to the State Governments for urbanisation of small towns;

(b) if so, the grants-in-aid allocated to various States and Union Territories under the Integrated Development of Small & Medium
Towns (IDSMT) Scheme during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c) the names of towns identified under the scheme and provided in Central assistance during the said period, year-wise and town-
wise;

(d) whether any assessment in regard to the development works undertaken in towns selected for the above purpose has been made;
(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise especially in respect of Maharashtra; and

(f) the names of towns selected for development under the scheme during the current five year plan alongwith basis o f selection
thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRIGHULAM NABIAZAD )

(a)&(b): Yes, Sir. Under the Centrally sponsored scheme of Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT), the
Government provide funds for improving infrastructural facilities and help in the creation of durable public assets in small and medium
towns, besides decentralizing economic growth and promoting dispersed urbanization.

During the last three years an amount of Rs.26386.10 lakhs as central grants was released to all States and Union Territories. The
year-wise and State-wise Central grants-in-aid released during this period are given at Annexure-I.

(c): The names of towns identified under the scheme and provided central assistance during this period year-wise and town-wise are
given at Annexure-Il.

(d)&(e): Yes, Sir. State Governments assess implementation of development works undertaken and submit quarterly progress report
to the Govt. of India. The expenditure reported by States/UTs during the last three years state-wise and year-wise is given in
Annexxure-ll.

The Government of Maharashtra has reported an expenditure of Rs.552.49 lakhs, Rs.309.53 lakhs and Rs.1542.83 lakhs during the
year 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 respectively under the scheme. The expenditure also includes funds spent from state share, loan
from financial institutions or contribution from the local bodies in addition to Central grants.

(f): During the current Five-Year Plan and till 30.06.2004, 416 new towns have been covered under IDSMT scheme. The names of the
towns are given in Annexure-IV.

The selection of the towns is done by State Government on the basis of its urban development strategy, which, inter alia, include
potential of the town for development as regional growth centre. the scheme also provides preference to headquarters of districts,
mandi towns, industrial growth centres, tourist places, pilgrims centres etc.

ANNEXURE-III

EXPENDITURE REPORTED FROM THE TOWNS ASSISTED DURING LAST THREE YEARS UNDER IDSMT SCHEME, STATE
WISE AND YEAR WISE.

(Rs.in lakh)
S. STATE EXPENDITURE REPORTED
NO. e
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL
1. ANDHRA PRADESH 320.71 268.70 913.80 1503.21

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 65.00 21.87 86.87



1
1

2

1

70

25.

510

0.
002.
132.
309.

90

0.

531
170
211

404.

0.
102.
256.
243.

132
328
668

55.

272

253.

0.
710.
155.

.20
14
.28
00
61
87
50
.40
00
.23
.48
.43
85
00
87
00
56
.47
.73
.28
57
0.94
18
00
63
09
.00
.00

3 ASSAM 24.09
4 BIHAR 25.14
5. CHATTISGARH 0.00
6. GOA 0.00
7 GUJARAT 33.62
8. HARYANA 0.00
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 89.54
10. JAMMU & KASHMIR 46.00
11. JHARKHAND 0.00
12. KARNATAKA 44.63
13. KERTALA 1.51
14. MADHYA PRADESH 0.00
15. MAHARASHTRA 552.49
16. MANIPUR 0.00
17. MEGHALAYA 20.64
18. MIZORAM 86.00
19. NAGALAND 30.25
20. ORISSA 22.31
21. PUNJAB 87.97
22. RAJASHTAN 144.32
23. SIKKIM 55.57
24. TAMIL NADU 99.40
25. TRIPURA 51.90
26. UTTARANCHAL 0.00
27. UTTAR PRADESH 188.47
28. WEST BENGAL 221.26
29. ANDAMAN & N.ISLANDS 0.00
30. DADRA & N. HAVELI 0.00
31. DAMAN & DIU 0.00
32. LAKSHADWEEP 0.00
33. PONDICHERRY 0.00
GRAND TOTAL: 2145.82

33.75 12.36
0.00 0.00
399.08 111.20
0.00 0.00
346.98 622.01
241.48 891.39
147.89 72.07
0.00 44.40
0.00 0.00
5.89 480.71
90.24 78.73
8.10 173.33
309.53 1542.83
0.00 0.00
82.23 0.00
170.00 0.00
88.75 124.56
30.38 79.78
187.47 53.29
101.42 422.54
0.00 0.00
252.32 2369.22
114.42 86.86
0.00 0.00
82.52 439.64
261.22 672.61
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
3317.37 9213.20

ANNEXURE-IV

NAMES OF TOWNS COVERED DURING THE CURRENT FIVE YEAR

UNDER IDSMT SCHEME- STATE WISE AND YEAR WISE

ANDHRA PRADESH
2002-03

2003-04 8

20
2004-05 21

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

2003-04 23
26
29

ASSAM

2002-03 31
34
37
2004-05 38
41
44
47

BIHAR

2002-03 49
2003-04 50

56
CHHATTISGARH
2002-03 58
61
2003-04 63
66

GUJARAT

MANCHERIAL
SAMALKOT
RAYADURG
PALAKOL
SATHENAPALLI
PEDDAPURAM
BHAINSA
UPPALKALAN
NIRMAL

PASIGHAT
YUPIA
ALONG

GOSSAIGAON
UDALGURI
BILASIPARA
DERGAON
DIPHU
MARGHERITA
PATHSALA

DARBHANGA
MOTIPUR
JAMUT
MOTTIHART

DURG
ARANG
KUMHART
KURUD

12
15
18

22

24
27

32
35

39
42
45
48

51
54
57

59
62
64
67

NARSAPUR
SALUR

PUNGANUR
YEMMIGANUR

TANDUR
QUTUBULLAP

MANGALAGIRI

KHONSA
ZIRO
BASAR

SONARI
BIJNI

GOLAGHAT
JORHAT
TIHU
LAKHIPUR

KANTI
FATUHA
DEHRI

PENDRA
RATANPUR
MAHASAMUND
GANDAL

UR

JUNE, 2004)

10
13

16.

19

25
28

33

40
43
46

52

60

BELLAMPALLT
PITHAPURAM

GUNTAKAL
TADIPATRI
JAGITIAL
KAPRA

DEOMALI
DAPORIJO

GOHPUR
NORTH-GUWAHATTI

NAZIRA

AMGURI
BIHUPURIA

BARH
LALGANJ

DALLI-RAJHARA

AMBIKAPUR



2002-03

2003-04

MANSA
VIJAPUR
VADNAGAR
GARLYADHAR
SHINOR
JASDAN
DHARI
JAMJODHPUR
TALAJA
KHEDBRAHMA
TALOD

69 BALASINOR
73
76
79
82
85
88
91
94

JAMBUSAR

VAPI

HALOL
LUNAWADA
GHADA

SALAYA
DEVAGADHBARIA
DHARAMPUR

THANGADH

KHERALU
CHHOTA UDEPUR
MANGROL
RAJULA

KALOL

THARAD
DUTIYANA
CHANASMA

HARYANA

2002-03

2003-04

97

99
102
105

HIMACHAL PRADESH

2002-03

2003-04

107
110
112

JAMMU & KASHMIR

2002-03
2003-04

JHARKHAND

2002-03

KARNATAKA

2002-03

2003-04

KERALA

2002-03
2003-04

114
115
118
121

122

123
126
129
132
135
138
141
142
145
148
151
154
157
160

163
166

171
174
177
180

SHASHBAD-
MARKANDA
LALDUA
KATITHAL
ROHTAK

BILASPUR
BADDI
NARKANDA

PULWAMA
UDHAMPUR
RAJOURI
KULGAM

HAZARIBAGH

KONNUR
ARAKALGUD
BHALKI
NELAMANGALA
BANTWALA
HOSADURGA
KUMNABAD
KANAKAPURA
KUNIGAL
RAIBAG
KUDUCHI
MUDHOL
BELUR
CHIKKANAYAKA-
NAHALLT
KAMALAPUR
SULYA

MADAKERTI

KUNNAMKULAM
VAIKOM
KALAMASSERY
KOYILANDY

98 CHEEKA
100
103
106

INDRI
SAFIDON
NARWANA

108
111
113

SUNDER NAGAR
MANALT
NARPUR

116
119

KATRA
BARAMULLA

124
127
130
133
136
139

KHANAPUR
MAHALINGAPUR
CHITTAGUPPA
HALIYALA
ALNAVAR
BELLARY

143
146
149
152
155
158
lel

MUDABIDRE
TIPTUR
GOKAK
MOLAKALMURU
SRINGERI
TARIKERE
SIRUGUPPA

164
167

RAMADURGA
NARASIMHA-
RAJAPURA

170 SORABA

172
175
178

ANGAMALY
ATTINGAL
TRIPUNITURA

101
104

117
120

125
128
131
134
137
140

144
147
150
153
156
159
162

165
168

173
176
179

ASSANTH
GOHANA

KOTKHAT

RAMNAGAR
KUNZAR

YADGIRI

MULGUND

ANEKAL
CHANNARAYAPATTNA
ANNIGERI
BAGALKOTE

NARAGUNDA

GUBBI

TURUVUKERE
BASAVANA BAGEWADI
SAGARA

KOPPA

JOGKARGAL

THIRTHAHALLI
TEKKALAKOTE

PERUMBAVOOR
MAVELIKKARA
THALIPARAMBA

MADHYA PRADESH

2002-03

2003-04

181
184
187
190
193
196
199
200

AKODIA
BIRSINGHPUR
RAMPUR-NAIKIN
RAMPUR-BAGELAN
AARON
MACHALPUR
GOVINDGARH
AAGAR

182
185
188
191
194
197

JEERAPUR
KHILCHIPUR
MANASA
SHIVPURI
RAGHOGARH
AMARWARA

201 CHAKGHAT

183
186
189
192
195
198

202

MANGAWAN
TENDUKHEDA
SHAJAPUR
SHUJALPUR
BHIND
KHUJNER

KARERA



203 BAIKUNTHPUR 204 SANWER 205 CHANDERI

206 AKODA 207 KARELI 208 KATANGI
209 SIRONJI 210 WARA-SEONI 211 UDAIPURA
212 SAMARIYA 213 BADAGAON 214 KANAD
(TIKAMGARH)
215 BADAGAON 216 SUSNER 217 BADA MALAHRA
(SHAJAPUR)
218 AMANGANG 219 KOTHI 220 SHAHPUR
221 PRITHVIPUR 222 JUNNARDEV 223 BARHI
MAHARASHTRA
2002-03 224 KHED 225 RAJAPUR 226 JAWHAR
227 LATUR 228 TUMSAR 229 WANI
230 JALGAON 231 DHULE 232 SANGLI-MIRAJ-
KUPWAD
233 SHRIRAMPUR 234 SHIRPUR-WARWADE 235 GADHINGLAJ
236 UDGIR 237 NANDED-WAGHALA 238 CHANDRAPUR
239 ISLAMPUR 240 PARBANI 241 BEED
242 SHIRDI 243 SHEGAON 244 AHMEDNAGAR
245 KHEMGAON 246 PANDHARPUR
2003-04 247 GADCHIROLI 248 YAVATMAL 249 RATNAGIRI
250 PARLIVAIJNATH 251 AMBAJOGAI 252 BHANDARA
253 JALNA 254 KANRANJIA 255 CHOPDA
256 BARSHI 257 HINGOLI 258 OSMANABAD
259 CHIPLUN
MANIPUR
2002-03 260 SUGNU 261 KAKCHING-KHOUNU 262 KWATA
263 WAGNOI 264 SAMUROU 265 OINAM
266 ANDRO 267 SIKHONG-SEKMAI 268 HEIROK
MIZORAM

2002-03 269 MAMIT

NAGALAND
2003-04 270 KOHIMA

ORISSA
2002-03 271 SONEPUR 272 NAYAGARH 273 KHURDA
274 HINJALICUT 275 BOUDH 276 UDALA(T)
2003-04 277 CUTTACK
2004-05 278 BARBIL 279 MALKANGIRI 280 KHARIAR
281 KHARIAR-ROAD
STATE YEAR SL TOWN SL. TOWN SL Town
No No No
PUNJAB
2002-03 282 RAMAN-MANDI 283 SARDULGARH
2003-04 284 SAMANA 285 SUJANPUR
RAJASTHAN
2002-03 286 RAWATBHATA 287 TONK 288 POKARAN
289 AMETH 290 BHILWARA
2003-04 291 ANUPGARH 292 PHALODI 293 SADULSHAHAR
294 SUJANGARH 295 SANGARIA 296 PILIBANGA
2004-05 297 RAWATSAR 298 BHADRA 299 MANDALGARH
300 KESHORAIPATA 301 BARI-SADARI 302 NOHAR
303 KISHANGARH
TAMILNADU
2002-03 304 TIRUPPUR 305 ORATHANADU 306 PUDUVALYAL
307 ERODE 308 ALAMPALYAM 309 PUDUKOTTAI
310 PATUKOTTAI 311 LALGUDI 312 ANNUR
313 MUSIRI 314 THIRUKKATTU- 315 TIRUNVELI
PALLI

316 JALAGANDAPURAM
2003-04 317 KALLIDAKURICHI 318 SINGAMPUNARI 319 KARIAPATTI

320 COURTALLAM 321 AMBASAMUDRAM 322 NAGERCOIL
323 EDANGANASALAI 324 VIRUDH NAGAR 325 ARANTHANGI
326 THOOTHUKUDI 327 OMALUR 328 KANGAYAM
329 CHERAMMAHADEVI 330 UDANGUDI 331 KRISHNAGIRI

332 THINGALNAGAR 333 NARANAMMALPURAM 334 BHAVANI

TRIPURA

2003-04 335 AGARTALA

UTTARANCHAL



2003-04

UTTAR PRADESH

2002-03

2003-04

336

339
342
345
348
351
354
357
360
263
364
367
370
373
376
379

KOTDWAR

GANGOH
NAGRAM
KASGANJ
PILKHUWA
GHIROR
MODINAGAR
BALRAMPUR
NICHLAUL
AMETHI
HARDOT
SIKANDARA
SAKIT
SISWABAZAR
KAKRALA
MUBARAKPUR

337

340
343
346
349
352
355
358
361

365
368
371
374
377
380

UTTARKASHI

AGARWAL TATIRI
MAHMMODABAD
GARHMUKTESHWAR
MAWANA
CHARTHAWAL
MIRZAPUR

BASTI
HAIDERGARH

MEMMOODABAD
SAIDPUR
ALIGARH
ERICH
MEHRONT
SINGHATI

338

341
344
347
350
353
356
359
362

366
369
372
375
378
381

SRINAGAR

RANIPUR
MAU
KARNAWAL
SADABAD
MUGALSARAT
MANJHANPUR
PRATAPGARH
BISWAN

JHINJHAK
BITHUR
VRINDAVAN
KHURJA
BAHERI
GHATAMPUR

UTTAR PRADESH

2003-04

2004-05

WEST BENGAL

2002-03

2003-04

PONDICHERRY

2003-04

382
385
388
390
393
396

399
402
405
408
409
412
415

416

BIHOUR
SISOULI
SHEORAJPUR
AWAGARH
SHEOLI
BAKEWAR

DARJEELING
BALURGHAT
KATWA
SILIGURI
HABRA
DHUPGURI
MIDNAPORE

PONDICHERRY

383
386
389
391
394
397

400
403
406

410
413

RASRA

BEWAR
MURSAN
HATHRAS
BOKERHERT
PURDIL NAGAR

RAIGANJ
PURULIA
HALDIA

ENGLISHBAZAR
COOCHBEHAR

384
387

392
395
398

401
404
407

411
414

BUDHANA
NAWABGANJ

LALITPUR
RUDALT
BHAGAIN

JALPAIGURI
KALNA
BAHRAMPUR

TARAKESHWAR
BASTIRHAT

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ NO.321 FOR 6.7.2004.

ANNEXURE-I

STATE WISE CENTRAL GRANT RELEASED UNDER IDSMT SCHEME

DURING

S.NO. STATE

01
02
03
04
05

07
08
09
10
11
12
13

THE LAST HREE YEARS

(RS IN LAKH)

CENTRAL GRANT RELEASED

2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 TOTAL

ANDHRA PRADESH

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

ASSAM

BIHAR
CHHATTISGARH
GOA

GUJARAT
HARYANA

HIMACHAL PRADESH

JAMMU & KASHMIR
JHARKHAND
KARNATAKA
KERALA

608.04
16.00

258.30
200.49
158.20

430.00
205.40
104.50

220.00
75.00
613.69
258.50

623.62
71.00
168.00
90.00
306.00

200.60
483.54
284.64

44.40

700.25
271.50

1298.28

192.00
40.00
317.00
337.82

845.75
377.00
28.00
253.00
75.00
889.92
384.00

2529.94

279.00
466.30
607.49

802.02
1476.35
1065.94
417.14
517.40
2203.86
914.00



MADHYA PRADESH

MAHARASHTRA
MANIPUR
MEGHALAYA
MIZORAM
NAGALAND
ORISSA
PUNJAB
RAJASTHAN
SIKKIM
TAMILNADU
TRIPURA
UTTARANCHAL

UTTAR PRADESH

WEST BENGAL
ANDAMAN & N.

ISLANDS

DADRA & N. HAVELI

DAMAN & DIU
LAKSHADWEEP
PONDICHERRY

Grand Total

ANNEXURE-TII

LIST OF IDENTIFIED TOWNS

(RS IN LAKH)
SNO. TOWN
2001-02

ANDHRA PRADESH
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TUNI
TIRUPATI I
GADWAL
BHONGIR
ELURU
BOBBILI
KAREEMNAGAR
MACHERLA
MAHABOOBNAGAR
MANDAPETA
NANDYAL
SURYAPET
BAPATLA
KOVVUR
NUZIVIDU
SIRSILLA
PEDANA
ANANTPUR
SADASIVPET
ANAKAPALLE
KADIRI
MANCHERIAL
NARSAPUR
BELLAMPALLT
SAMALKOT
SALUR
PITHAPURAM
RAYADURG
PALAKOL
PUNGANUR

7570.90

2002-03

(NEW AND ONGOING)

446.00 713.12
653.60 1038.25
48.00 207.00
123.60
148.00 24.00
16.00 163.00
269.00 176.52
150.00 146.24
387.50 282.79
60.00
537.93 856.49
113.00 45.60
240.00
1010.25 828.34
434.50 766.50
36.00 36.00
8543.00 10272.20 26386.10

CENTRAL GRANT RELEASED

2003-04 TOTAL

30.00

22.94

63.00
75.00
58.00
45.00
45.00
41.90
14.20
57.50
37.50
48.00
70.00

AND CENTRAL GRANT RELEASED UNDER IDSMT

568.25 1727.37
834.00 2525.85
255.00
123.60
172.00
179.00
138.00 583.52
177.42 473.66
421.01 1091.30
60.00
851.50 2245.92
88.12 246.72
86.00 326.00
1049.79 2888.38
896.34 2097.34
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

53.14
18.91
26.40
105.67
142.04 142.
40.34
120.10 120.10
60.00
32.50
75.00
45.00
30.80
57.50
4.00
75.00
67.50
29.00
45.00
20.00 25.00
44.00
45.00
75.00

24.00

SCHEME DURING LAST THREE YEARS

30.00
53.14
18.91

26.40
105.67

22.94

04
40.34

60.00
95.50
150.00
58.00
90.00
45.00
41.90
45.00
115.00
37.50
48.00
74.00
75.00
67.50
29.00
45.00
45.00
44.00
45.00
75.00
24.00



31 GUNTAKAL

32 SATHENAPALLI
33 YEMMIGANUR
34 TADIPATRI

35 PEDDAPURAM
36 TANDUR

37 JAGITIAL

38 BHAINSA

39 QUTUBULLAPUR
40 KAPRA

41 UPPALKALAN

Total

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

42 TEZU

43 SEPPA

44 ROING

45 PASIGHAT
46 KHONSA
47 DEOMALI
48 YUPIA

49 ZIRO

50 DAPORIJO
51 ALONG

52 BASAR
Total

ASSAM

53 GOALPARA

54 RANGIA

55 BARPETA

56 DIBRUGARH

57 HOJAI

58 BISWANATH CHARIALI
59 GOSSAIGAON

60 SONARI
61 GOHPUR
62 UDALGURI
63 BIJNI

64 NORTH-GUWAHATTI
65 BILASIPARA

Total

BIHAR

66 FORBESGANJ

67 NARKATIAGANJ
68 AURANGABAD
69 BHABHUA

70 DARBHANGA

71 MOTIPUR

72 KANTI

73 BARH

74 JAMUTI

75 FATUHA

76 LALGANJ
77 MOTIHARI
78 DEHRI

Total

608.04

16.00

24.00

258.30

200.49

104.00 104.00
45.00 45.00
70.75 70.75
52.00 52.00
35.00 35.00
28.00 28.00
26.25 26.25
45.00 45.00
105.00 105.00
75.00 75.00
75.00 75.00
623.62 1298.28 2529.94
25.00 25.00
38.00 38.00
16.00 8.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
71.00 192.00 279.00
55.00 55.00
29.30 29.30
40.00 40.00
105.00 105.00
45.00 45.00
24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
168.00 40.00 466.30
69.99 69.99
41.00 41.00
45.00 45.00
44.50 44.50
90.00 90.00
24.00 24.00
23.50 23.50
39.00 39.00
44.50 44.50
36.00 36.00
25.00 25.00
55.00 55.00
70.00 70.00
90.00 317.00 607.49



CHHATTISGARH

79 BIKUNTHPUR
80 DURG

81 PENDRA

82 DALLI-RAJHARA
83 ARANG

84 RATANPUR
85 KUMHART

86 MAHASAMUND
87 AMBIKAPUR
88 KURUD

89 GANDAL

90 BALOD

91 BHATAPARA
92 KATHGORA
93 DHAMTART
94 KORBA
Total

GUJARAT

95 BARDOLTI

96 AMBAJI

97 DAKOR

98 GANDHIDHAM
99 KAPADWANJ
100 KODINAR
101 WANKANER
102 LIMBDI

103 DHANDHUKA
104 KHEDA

105 PRANTIJ
106 KADI

107 BAGASARA
108 KHAMBHALIA
109 MANSA

110 BALASINOR
111 THANGADH
112 VIJAPUR
113 VADNAGAR
114 JAMBUSAR
115 KHERALU
116 GARLYADHAR
117 VAPI

118 CHHOTA UDEPUR
119 SHINOR

120 HALOL

121 MANGROL
122 JASDAN

123 LUNAWADA
124 RAJULA

125 DHARI

126 GADHADA
127 KALOL

128 JAMJODHPUR
129 SALAYA

130 THARAD

131 TALAJA

132 DEVAGADHBARIA
133 KUTIYANA
134 KHEDBRAHMA
135 DHARAMPUR
136 CHANASMA
137 TALOD
Total

HARYANA

158.20

430.00

22.20 22.20
105.00 105.00
24.00 24.00
61.00 61.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
72.82 72.82
12.00 12.00
12.00 12.00
16.00 16.00
60.00 60.00
16.00 8.00 24.00
50.00 25.00 75.00 150.00
70.00 35.00 105.00
306.00 337.82 802.02
30.00 30.00
14.75 14.75
32.00 32.00
140.00 140.00
60.00 60.00
33.00 33.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
30.00 43.60 73.60
40.00 5.00 45.00
40.00 5.00 45.00
32.00 32.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
25.00 20.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
44.00
24.00 24.00
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00
10.00 10.00
25.00 25.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
10.00 10.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
15.00 15.00
200.60 845.75 1476.35

44.00



138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154

YAMUNANAGAR
PEHOWA
BHIWANI
AMBALA CITY
SIRSA

HANSI
KURUKSHETRA
SHASHBAD-MARKANDA
CHEEKA
LALDUA
INDRI
ASSANTH
KAITHAL
SAFIDON
GOHANA
ROHTAK
NARWANA

Total

HIMACHAL

155
156
157
158
159
160
lel
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

RAMPUR
DHARAMSALA
SOLAN

THEOG

KULLU
NALAGARH
JWALAMUKHT
PAONTA SAHIB
BILASPUR
SUNDER NAGAR
KOTKHAI
BADDI

MANALT
NARKANDA
NARPUR

Total

JAMMU & KASHMIR

170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

JAMMU
ANANTNAG
PULWAMA
UDHAMPUR
KATRA
RAMNAGAR
RAJOURI
BARAMULLA
KUNZAR
KULGAM

Total

JHARKHAND

180

HAZARIBAGH

Total

10.40
70.00
50.00
75.00
45.00
205.40 483.54
16.00
32.50
32.00
16.00
8.00
104.50 284.64
145.00
75.00
220.00 44.40 253.00
75.00
75.00

62.58
30.00
109.82
131.14
35.00
25.00

45.00

377.00 1065.94

60.00
27.64
32.00

8.00
16.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00

28.00 417.14

44 .40

517.40

75.00

75.00

45.00

24.00
24.00
24.00
75.00
45.00
45.00
40.00
25.00

14.00
14.00

65.00
20.00
20.00
38.00
70.00
20.00
20.00

75.00

62.58

40.40
109.82
131.14
105.00
150.00
75.00

45.00

24.00
24.00
24.00

75.00

45.00
45.00
40.00

25.00

16.00

32.50

60.00

27.64

32.00
32.00

24.00
24.00

24.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
14.00
14.00

145.00
75.00
44 .40
65.00
20.00
20.00
38.00
70.00
20.00
20.00



KARNATAKA

181 GAJENDRAGARH
182 KADUR

183 HOLENARSIPUR I
184 CHINCHOLI
185 MUDDEBIHAL
186 HARAPANAHALLI
187 CHENNAGIRI
188 RON

189 HASSAN

190 SHIMOGA

191 HOSKOTE

192 GUNDLUPET
193 CHAMRAJNAGAR
194 MUNDARAGI
195 KERUR

196 HANAGAL

197 INDI

198 TUMKUR

199 KONNUR

200 KHANAPUR

201 YADGIRI

202 ARAKALGUD
203 MAHALINGAPUR
204 MULGUND

205 BHALKI

206 CHITTAGUPPA
207 ANEKAL

208 NELAMANGALA
209 HALIYALA

210 CHANNARAYAPATTNA
211 BANTWALA

212 ALNAVAR

213 ANNIGERI

214 HOSADURGA
215 BELLARY

216 BAGALKOTE
217 HUMNABAD

218 KANAKAPURA
219 MUDABIDRE
220 NARAGUNDA
221 KUNIGAL

222 TIPTUR

223 GUBBI

224 RAIBAG

225 GOKAK

226 TURUVUKERE
227 KUDUCHI

228 MOLAKALMURU
229 BASAVANA BAGEWADI
230 MUDHOL

KARNATAKA

231 SRINGERI

232 SAGARA

233 BELUR

234 TARIKERE

235 KOPPA

236 CHIKKANAYAKANAHALLI
237 SIRUGUPPA

238 JOG KARGAL

239 KAMALAPUR

240 RAMADURGA

241 THIRTHAHALLI

242 SULYA

243 NARASIMHARAJAPURA
244 TEKKALAKOTE

245 MADAKERI

246 SORABA

Total

60.00 60.00
31.13 31.13
29.50 29.50
32.00 32.00
11.86 11.86
60.00 60.00
32.00 32.00
32.00 32.00
120.00 120.00
73.73 73.73
60.00 60.00
72.50 72.50
30.00 15.00 45.00
12.30 12.30
22.90 22.90
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
50.00 55.00 105.00
24.00 24.00
19.00 19.00
35.50 35.50
8.50 8.50
38.00 38.00
24.00 24.00
43.70 43.70
23.17 23.17
32.62 32.62
16.80 16.80
19.80 19.80
30.51 30.51
25.98 25.98
24.00 24.00
45.00 45.00
14.32 14.32
52.98 52.98
68.64 68.64
10.00 10.00
28.36 28.36
36.75 36.75
38.67 38.67
25.25 25.25
18.16 18.16
16.32 16.32
24.00 24.00
52.00 52.00
17.16 17.16
24.00 24.00
17.28 17.28
45.00 45.00
42.82 42.82
24.00 24.00
36.61 36.61
24.00 24.00
32.38 32.38
13.99 13.99
28.80 28.80
19.18 19.18
20.19 20.19
24.00 24.00
27.62 27.62
17.70 17.70
17.66 17.66
17.84 17.84
20.40 20.40
34.08 34.08
13.20 13.20
613.69 700.25 889.92 2203.86



KERALA

247 NEDUMANGAD
248 PATHANAMTHITTA
249 MOOVATTUPUZHA

250 OTTAPALAM
251 KOTHAMANGALAM
252 KUDUNGALLUR
253 IRNJALAKUDA
254 PALA

255 PONNANI

256 KUNNAMKULAM
257 ANGAMALY

258 PERUMBAVOOR
259 VAIKOM

260 ATTINGAL

261 MAVELIKKARA
262 KALAMASSERY
263 TRIPUNITURA
264 THALIPARAMBA
265 KOYILANDY
Total

MADHYA PRADESH

266 BIAORA

267 BERASIA

268 UMARIA

269 ASTHA

270 BARWANI

271 JAWAD

272 RAJPUR

273 CHOURAI

274 GARHAKOTA
275 SIDHI

276 RAISEN

277 CHURHART
278 LAHAR

279 HATTA

280 AKODIA

281 JEERAPUR
282 MANGAWAN
283 BIRSINGHPUR
284 KHILCHIPUR
285 TENDUKHEDA
286 RAMPUR-NAIKIN
287 MANASA

288 SHAJAPUR
289 RAMPUR-BAGELAN
290 SHIVPURI
291 SHUJALPUR
292 AARON

293 RAGHOGARH
294 BHIND

295 MACHALPUR
296 AMARWARA
297 KHUJNER

298 GOVINDGARH
299 AAGAR

300 CHAKGHAT
301 KARERA

302 BAIKUNTHPUR
303 SANWER

304 CHANDERI
305 AKODA

306 KARELI

307 KATANGI

308 SIRONJI

309 WARA-SEONI
310 UDAIPURA
311 SAMARIYA
312 BADAGAON (TIKAMGARH)
313 KANAD

314 BADAGAON (SHAJAPUR)

60.00
24.50
24.00
60.00
60.00
15.00 7.50
45.00
40.00 5.00
50.00 25.00
24.00
45.00
45.00
258.50 271.50 384.00
30.00
16.00
60.00
60.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
40.00 5.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
22.92
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
86.95
45.00
24.00
45.00
91.25
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.
2

60.00
24.50
24.00

60.00
2

24.

43.00
36.00
35.00
70.00
60.00
70.00 7
70.00

914.00

24.

45.00
24.00
16.50
24.00
24.00
10.00
10.25
15.00
18.00
45.00
35.00
20.00
23.50
00 24.00
21.00
1.00 21.00

60.00

2.50
45.00
45.00
75.00
00
45.00
45.00
43.00
36.00
35.00
70.00
60.00
0.00
70.00

30.00
16.00
60.00
60.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
22.92
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
00
86.95
45.00
24.00
45.00
91.25
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
16.50
24.00
24.00
10.00
10.25
15.00
18.00
45.00
35.00
20.00
23.50

21.00



315 SUSNER

316 BADA MALAHRA
317 AMANGANG

318 KOTHI

319 SHAHPUR

320 PRITHVIPUR
321 JUNNARDEV
322 BARHI

Total

MAHARASHTRA

323 AMRAVATI
324 NAVAPUR
325 GANGAKHED
326 SILLOD

327 ROHA

328 KOLHAPUR
329 JINTUR

330 DESAIGANJ
331 AKOLA

332 KHED

333 RAJAPUR
334 JAWHAR

335 LATUR

336 TUMSAR

337 WANI

338 JALGAON
339 DHULE

340 SANGLI-MIRAJ-KUPWAD
341 SHRIRAMPUR
342 SHIRPUR-WARWADE
343 GADHINGLAJ
344 UDGIR

345 NANDED-WAGHALA
346 CHANDRAPUR
347 ISLAMPUR
348 PARBANI
349 BEED

350 SHIRDI

351 SHEGAON
352 AHMEDNAGAR
353 KHEMGAON
354 PANDHARPUR
355 GADCHIROLI
356 YAVATMAL
357 RATNAGIRI
358 PARLIVAIJNATH
359 AMBAJOGAI
360 BHANDARA
361 JALNA

362 KANRANJIA
363 CHOPDA

364 BARSHI

365 HINGOLI
366 OSMANABAD
367 CHIPLUN

Total

MANIPUR

368 MOIRANG

369 KUMBI

370 SUGNU

371 KAKCHING-KHOUNU
372 KWATA

373 WAGNOI

374 SAMUROU

375 OINAM

376 ANDRO

377 SIKHONG-SEKMAI

446.00 713.12 568.25 1727.37

90.00
30.00
50.60
60.00
32.00
180.00
60.00
16.00
135.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
75.00
23.00
24.50
55.00
55.00
80.00
32.50
25.00
22.00
75.00
112.00
82.00
45.00
105.00
80.25
15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00

653.60 1038.25 834.00 2525.85

24.00
24.00
21.00
18.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00

21.00

21.00 21.

21.00
21.00
21.00
21.00
45.00
21.00

80.00

25.00

112.00

39.00 54.0
39.00 5
10.00 25

25.00
105.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
20.00
45.00
22.00
75.00
57.00

75.00 7

19.00

18.00

24

21.00

00
21.00

21.00

21.00
21.00
45.00
21.00

90.00
30.00
50.60
60.00
32.00
180.00
60.00
16.00
135.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
75.00
23.00
24.50
55.00
55.00

32.50

22.00
75.00

82.00
45.00
105.00
80.25
15.00
18.00
0
4.00
.00
25.00
105.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
20.00
45.00
22.00
75.00
57.00
5.00
19.00

24.00
24.00
21.00

24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
.00



378 HEIROK

Total

MEGHALAYA

379 SHILLONG

Total

MIZORAM

380 CHAMPHAI
381 HNAHTHIAL
382 SAIHA

383 LENGPUI
384 MAMIT

Total

NAGALAND

385 PHEK

386 DIMAPUR
387 KIPHIRE
388 KOHIMA

Total

ORISSA

389 NILGIRI
390 ATHAMALLIK
391 BANKI

392 KARANJIA
393 KESINGA
394 BALUGAON
395 RAJGANGPUR
396 CHIKITI
397 TALCHER
398 GUNUPUR
399 RAIRANGPUR
400 SONEPUR
401 NAYAGARH
402 KHURDA

403 HINJALICUT
404 BOUDH

405 UDALA(T)
406 CUTTACK

Total

PUNJAB

407 ANANDPUR SAHIB

48.00 207.00
123.60
123.60
60.00
32.00
32.00
24.00
148.00 24.00
16.
16.00
32.00
16.00
16.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
40.00
24.00
24.00
269.00 176.52

24.00 24.00
255.00
123.60
123.60
60.00
32.00
32.00
24.00
24.00 24.00
172.00
00 16.00
100.00 100.00
30.00 30.00
33.00 33.00
163.00 179.00
32.00
16.00
32.00 32.00
8.00 24.00
24.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
5.00 45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
44 .68 44.68
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
22.84 22.84
106.00 106.00
138.00 583.52
14.24 14.24



408

FATEHGARH SAHIB

409 PATTI

410 MUKTSAR

411 SULTANPUR LODHI
412 KAPURTHALA
413 GARHSHANKAR
414 RAMAN-MANDI
415 SARDULGARH
416 SAMANA

417 SUJANPUR
Total

RAJASTHAN

418 NOKHA

419 SHAHPURA
420 JAISALMER I
421 UDAIPUR

422 BIKANER

423 SALUMBER
424  DESHNOK

425 HANUMANGARH
426 BALOTRA

427 NATHDWARA
428 BHINDER

429 SURATGARH
430 RAWATBHATA
431 TONK

432 POKARAN

433 AMETH

434 BHILWARA
435 ANUPGARH
436 PHALODI

437 SADULSHAHAR
438 SUJANGARH
439 SANGARIA
440 PILIBANGA
Total

SIKKIM

441 SINGTAM

442 RANGLI BAZAR
Total

TAMILNADU

443 SURAMPATTI
444 ODDANCHATRAM
445 DINDIGAL
446 VELLORE

447 VILATHIKULAM
448 CHENGAM

449 PERIYAKULAM
450 THANJAVUR
451 RAJAPALAYAM
452 PALLATHUR
453 SIVAKASI
454 ULLANDURPET
455 GUDALUR

34.00

100.00

16.00

150.00 146.24

30.00
33.00
32.50
5.00
141.00

32.00

45.00
24.00
45.00

387.50 282.79

36.00
24.00

60.00

26.04

30.00
105.00
105.00
21.00
64.00
24.00
45.00

76.00

8.00
24.00
24.00

177.42

21.80

100.00

45.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
22.99

421.01

140.00

31.52

15.00

24.00
45.00

32.00
94.70

30.72
20.00

473.66

10
60.00

82.01
45.00
45.00
24.00
75.00
45.00
45.00

1091.30

60.00

54.00

30.66

105.00 21
21.66

34.00
76.00
100.00
32.00
94.70
24.00
24.00
24.00
30.72
20.00

30.00
33.00
32.50
5.00
141.00
21.80
32.00
0.00
60.00
45.00
24.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
105.00
45.00
45.00
24.00
75.00
45.00
45.00

36.00
24.00

26.04
9.92
140.00
54.00
31.52
30.66
45.00
105.00
0.00
42.66
64.00
48.00
90.00



456 THONDI

457 R.S.MANGALAM
458 CHINNASALAM
459 KALLAKKADU
460 TIRUPPUR

461 ORATHANADU
462 PUDUVALYAL
463 ERODE

464 ALAMPALYAM

TAMILNADU

465 PUDUKOTTAI
466 PATUKOTTAIL
467 LALGUDI

468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490

ANNUR

MUSIRI
THIRUKKATTUPALLI
TIRUNVELI
JALAGANDAPURAM
KALLIDAKURICHI
SINGAMPUNARI
KARIAPATTI
COURTALLAM
AMBASAMUDRAM
NAGERCOIL
EDANGANASALAT
VIRUDH NAGAR
ARANTHANGI
THOOTHUKUDI
OMALUR
KANGAYAM
CHERAMMAHADEVI
UDANGUDI
KRISHNAGIRI
THINGALNAGAR
NARANAMMALPURAM
BHAVANT

Total

TRIPURA

491 KUMARGHAT
492  SONAMURA
493 KAMALPUR
494 TELIAMURA
495 SABROOM
496 RANIRBAZAR
497 AGARTALA

Total

UTTARANCHAL

498 DEHRADUN

499
500
501
502
503

HALDWANI-KATHGODAM
PITHORAGARH
KOTDWAR

UTTARKASHI
SRINAGAR

Total

113.00

95.00

240.00

24.00
24.00
24.00
35.97

537.93

30.00
16.00
16.00

51.00

45.60

105.00

40.00

24.00
24.00
4.00
105.00
24.00
16.00
88.57
24.00

58.92
31.75
24.00
24.00
44.99

16.56

72.90

18.28

10

856.49

13.60
32.00

88.12

86.00

24.00 48.00
48.00
48.00
39.90 79.87
105.00
24.00 48.00
16.02 32.02
88.57
24.00
58.92
31.75
24.00
24.00 48.00
44,99 89.98
16.56
72.90
18.28
38.90 38.90
23.79 23.79
20.09 20.09
22.75 22.75
8.64 8.64
105.00 105.00
43.71 43.71
71.30 71.30
14.80 14.80
13.02 13.02
13.00 13.00
7.27 7.27
10.00 10.00
10.00 10.00
40.00 40.00
10.00 10.00
.00 10.00
5.00 5.00
851.50 2245.92
30.00
16.00
16.00
51.00
13.60
32.00
88.12 88.12
246.72
105.00
95.00
40.00
38.00 38.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
326.00



UTTAR PRADESH

504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583

DADRI
MAGHAR
PHAPHUND
PALLIA KALAN
MALTIHABAD
SAHARANPUR
FATIZABAD
AYODHYA
KUSHINAGAR
NANAUTA
NAWABGANJ
JALALABAD
KEMART
HARTHARPUR
NIYOTANI
HARAIYA
AMETHI
KHATAULT
SARDHANA
KHEKRA
BABARPUR-AJEETMAL
OEL-DHAKWA
GOHAND
MILAK
HANDIA
JHINJHANA
JHANST
MATHURA
BANSGAON
BANAT
DOSTPUR
NIWARI
TILHAR
DEOBAND
GANGOH
AGARWAL TATIRI
RANIPUR
NAGRAM
MAHMMODABAD
MAU
KASGANJ
GARHMUKTESHWAR
KARNAWAL
PILKHUWA
MAWANA
SADABAD
GHIROR
CHARTHAWAL
MUGALSARATI
MODINAGAR
MIRZAPUR
MANJHANPUR
BALRAMPUR
BASTI
PRATAPGARH
NICHLAUL
HAIDERGARH
BISWAN
AMETHI
HARDOT
MEHMOODABAD
JHINJHAK
SIKANDARA
SAIDPUR
BITHUR
SAKIT
ALIGARH
VRINDAVAN
SISWABAZAR
ERICH
KHURJA
KAKRALA
MEHRONT
BAHERT
MUBARAKPUR
SINGHATI
GHATAMPUR
BIHOUR
RASRA
BUDHANA

33.74
15.74
32.00
37.40
25.53
82.96
41.58
60.00
12.00 6.00
24.00
41.20
36.90
29.10
24.00
24.00
19.00
24.00
24.00
22.30
135.00
93.70
24.00
24.00
19.00
19.00
20.00
66.10 8.90
25.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
18.00
80.00
72.50
45.00
24.00
30.44
12.50
40.00
24.00
23.00
60.00
19.00
26.00
24.00
45.00
15.00
75.00
24.00
24.00
23.00
12.00

32.00
22.65
32.00
16.67
32.00
19.92
27.18

33.74
15.74
32.00
37.40
25.53
82.96
41.58
60.00
32.00
22.65
32.00
16.67
32.00
19.92
27.18
18.00
24.00
41.20
36.90
29.10

24.00

18.

24.00
19.00
24.00
24.00
22.30
135.00
93.70
24.00
24.00
19.00
19.00
20.00
75.00
25.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
00
80.00
72.50

45.00

12.00
90.00

24.00
30.44
12.50
40.00
24.00
23.00
60.00
19.00
26.00
24.00
45.00
15.00
75.00
24.00
24.00
23.00
24.00
90.00

32.00 32.00

23.50
23.50
14.00

24.00

23.50
23.50
14.00
24.00

24.00 24.00

135.00
43.30
13.70

135.00
43.30
13.70

24.00 24.00

68.35
29.57
24.00

40.72

23.50

24.00

44.75

23.28
29.45

22.23

68.35
29.57
24.00
40.72
23.50
24.00
44,75
23.28
29.45
22.23



584
585
586
587
588

SISOULI
BEWAR
NAWABGANJ
SHEORAJPUR
MURSAN

Total

WEST BENGAL

589 SAINTHIA

590 DINHATA

591 BADURIA

592 DHULIAN

593 JOYNAGAR
594 DUBRAJPUR

595 DAINHAT

596 TAKI

597 EGRA

598 DURGAPUR
599 RAMJIBANPUR
600 KHARAR

601 KHIRPAI

602 TAHERPUR
603 BELDANGA
604 JAMURIA

605 JIAGANJ-AZIMGANJ
606 COOPERS' CAMP
607 NALHATI

608 DARJEELING
609 RAIGANJ

610 JALPAIGURI
611 BALURGHAT
612 PURULIA

613 KALNA

614 KATWA

615 HALDIA

616 BAHRAMPUR
617 SILIGURI
618 HABRA

619 ENGLISHBAZAR
620 TARAKESHWAR
621 DHUPGURI
622 COOCHBEHAR
623 BASIRHAT
624 MIDNAPORE
Total
PONDICHERRY

625 PONDICHERRY
Total

Grand Total

7570.90

434.50

8543.00

1010.25 828.34 1049.79
42.00
16.50
14.00
35.00
58.50
30.00
67.00
51.00
13.50 7.00
15.00
79.00
32.00
22.00
40.00
50.00
65.00
50.00
70.00
50.00
25.00
50.00
83.00
105.00
130.50
766.50 896.34 2097.34
36.00
10272.20 26386.10

14.10 14.10
10.64 10.64
16.35 16.35
24.00 24.00
13.43 13.43
2888.38
42.00
16.50
14.00
35.00
59.85 59.85
58.50
30.00
67.00
51.00
202.00 202.00
32.00 32.00
27.09 27.09
34.00 34.00
20.50
15.00
79.00
32.00
22.00
40.00
50.00
65.00
50.00
70.00
50.00
23.50 48.50
50.00
83.00
105.00
130.50
84.00 84.00
88.50 88.50
45.00 45.00
45.00 45.00
75.00 75.00
85.00 85.00
95.40 95.40
36.00 36.00
36.00
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